

2004

## Brief of Amicus Curiae — U.S. States

Follow this and additional works at: <http://scholarship.richmond.edu/jolt>



Part of the [Communications Law Commons](#)

---

### Recommended Citation

*Brief of Amicus Curiae — U.S. States*, 10 Rich. J.L. & Tech 34 (2004).

Available at: <http://scholarship.richmond.edu/jolt/vol10/iss4/8>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION .....	1
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	2
BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. There Is No Right To Direct Commercial Calls To An Objecting Listener In The Privacy Of The Listener’s Home.....	4
II. The Federal DNC Rules Are Valid Under <i>Central Hudson</i> .....	10
A. There Is A Substantial Interest In Protecting Residential Privacy From Unwanted Commercial Sales Calls. ....	10
B. The Rules Materially And Directly Advance The Government’s Interests. ....	13
1. The Overall Regulatory System Is Likely To Substantially Reduce Unwanted Telemarketing Calls.....	14
2. The Validity Of The Regulations Is Not Defeated By The Decision To Recognize Differences Between Commercial And Charitable Solicitations. ....	18
a. The Distinction Is Based On Differences Pertaining To The Goal Of Reducing Unwanted Telemarketing Calls. ....	18
b. The Distinction Between Commercial And Charitable Calls Reflects The Government’s Effort To Balance Competing Interests .....	20
C. The Federal DNC Rules Are Not More Extensive Than Necessary to Achieve the Governmental Interest. ....	22
III. The Federal DNC Rules Are Not Subject To Strict Scrutiny.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	26
Certificate of Compliance with F.R.A.P. 32(a)(7).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## PAGE

### CASES

Anderson v. Treadwell, 294 F.3d 453 (2nd Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 123 U.S. 1482 (2003) .....	18, 24, 27
Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc., 501 U.S. 560 (1991) .....	18
Bd. Of Trustees of St. Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox, 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	15, 23
Bolger v. Young’s Drug Prods. Corp., 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	8
California v. ARC America Corp., 490 U.S. 93 (1989) .....	2
Carey v. Brown, 447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....	11
Central Hudson Gas & Electric v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	4, 5, 10, 11, 14, 23, 27
Cincinnati v. Discovery Networks, 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	20
Essence, Inc. v. Federal Heights, 285 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2002).....	18
FCC v. Pacifica Found., 438 U.S. 726 (1978) .....	7, 11
Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc., 515 U.S. 618 (1995) .....	18
Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 474 (1988) .....	5, 7, 10, 11
Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	5, 7, 10
Lanphere & Urbaniak v. Colorado, 21 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir.), cert. denied 513 U.S. 1044 (1994) .....	27
Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	18
Mainstream Mktg. v. FTC, No-03-N-184 (D. Colo. Sept. 25, 2003).....	4, 9, 25, 28
Martin & Assoc. v. Carter, Cause No. 82C01-0201-PL-38 (Vanderburgh Cir. Ct., July 5, 2002).....	17
Missouri v. American Blast Fax, Inc., 323 F.3d 649 (8th Cir. 2003).....	18, 20
Olmstead v. U.S., 277 U.S. 438 (1928) .....	5
Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	26
Renton v. Playtime Theaters, 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
Revo v. Disciplinary Bd. of the Sup. Ct. for the State of N.M., 106 F.3d 929 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 521 U.S. 1121 (1997).....	10
Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Dept., 397 U.S. 728 (1970) .....	5, 6, 7, 9, 10
South/Southwest Assoc. of Realtors v. Village of Evergreen Park, 109 F. Supp. 2d 926 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	24
Thompson v. Western States Med. Center, 535 U.S. 357 (2002) .....	27
U.S. v. Playboy Entm’t Group, 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	24
United States v. Edge Broadcasting, 509 U.S. 418 (1993).....	21, 21
US West, Inc. v. FCC, 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	13
Watchtower Bible & Tract Society v. Village of Stratton, 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	9
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 6103 .....	3
15 U.S.C. § 6103 (FTC).....	16
47 U.S.C. § 227 .....	18
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii) .....	8
47 U.S.C. § 227(f) .....	3
47 U.S.C. § 227(f) (FCC).....	16
 <b>RULES</b>	
16 C.F.R. § 310 .....	3
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(iii)(B) .....	4
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(3).....	25
16 C.F.R. § 310.6(a) (FTC DNC rules) .....	4
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200 .....	8
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(c)(2) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(9) (FCC DNC rules).....4  
F.R.A.P. 29(a) .....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Telemarketing Sales Rules (“FTC Final Rule”), 68 Fed. Reg. 4580, 4630  
n.592 and accompanying text (January 29, 2003)..... 3, 8, 25  
Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of  
1991 (“FCC Final Rule”), 68 Fed. Reg. 44,144, 44,165 at ¶ 116 (July 25, 2003)  
(codified at 47 C.F.R. § 64.1200) (July 25, 2003) .....8, 25  
H.R. Rep. No. 102-317, 102d Cong., 1st Sess (1991) ..... 17, 19, 20
